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The records included in this booklet consist of all those lactations of 305 days or less completed in 2012 and the

records of all does participating in one-day tests during 2012.

There were 29 herds on test in 21 different states. There were 3 herds testing standard sized does. The rest were

Nigerians. There were 239 lactations completed in 2012. Some does completed more than one lactation. There were

172 qualifying records, although some does missed qualifying because they hadn’t been measured or didn’t have

verification tests. Some herdowners didn’t bother sending in their doe pages.

There were 6 owner/sampler herds. We still have not received permission to present separate owner/sampler Top Ten

results.

There were 27 applications for one-day tests from 13 states made in 2012, and 21 tests were completed. 2 group tests

and 19 single herd tests were done. There were 101 records, representing 18 owners. 53 does made qualifying records,

and 48 did not qualify.

13 Nigerian bucks and 1 Nubian buck qualified as of March 1, 2013 for their plus sire titles, and 2 Nigerian bucks

qualified as a ++S. No Nigerian does or standard doe qualifed for stars by progeny. There are 29 herds signed up so

far for DHIR testing in 2013, including 8 owner sampler herd, with 428 does enrolled.

It’s easy, inexpensive, especially now that AGS offers the Owner-Sampler program, and lots of fun to milk test your

animals. Why not make this year the year you try it for the first time?

HOW TO READ MILK RECORDS

AR Records

For instance: 2.10-21 1/8-305-1115-79(7.1%)46(4.1%)

This means that the doe started her lactation at the age of two years and ten months. At some time during this lactation
she was officially measured at 21 1/8” (only miniature breeds are measured). In 305 days she milked 1115 lbs. of
milk, 79 lbs. of butterfat averaging 7.1% and 46 lbs. of protein averaging 4.1%.

One-Day Test Records

For instance: 3.06-21 5/8-22-6.0-5.1-3.6-68.49

This means that the doe was three years and six months old on the day she was tested. She was officially measured at

21 5/8” tall. She gave 6.0 lbs. of milk at 5.1% butterfat and 3.6% protein, and her total score was 68.49.

Top Ten booklets for each year from 1988 on are available at only

$5.00 each. Contact the AGS office to order

Contact Gail Putcher for free spreadsheets containing all records
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Lincoln Awards
Mrs. J.C. Lincoln was a past president of AGS and was both a strong supporter of the organization and pro-

moter of dairy goats in general. She raised a herd of prize winning Nubians under the herd name of Desert

Nubians. Mrs. Lincoln raised Nubians for 20 years and donated her herd of 17 goats to Arizona State Uni-

versity in 1967. She was a strong believer in goat milk and drank it daily most of her life. She was a philan-

thropist, whose generous donations to John C. Lincoln Hospital & Health Center, Phoenix Boys Choir,

Heard Museum, YMCA Say Y Camp and AGS have been put to many good uses. Mrs. Lincoln had a sim-

ple philosophy about philanthropy. She said, “If you have more money than you need for bread and beans,

give it to somebody else. I just did what had to be done.” Mrs. Lincoln died on November 12, 1994, at the

age of 103. We are honored to have had such a selfless, caring individual involved with AGS.

She donated money to AGS to use for production awards. Some of the interest from this money is used for

an annual award program to recognize the three does of each breed with the highest amount of milk in 305

days or less during the year.

These awards are presented annually at the Board of Directors meeting or summer event. 1st place is

$30.00, 2nd place is $20.00 and 3rd place is $15.00.

Does must be AGS registered and must have been on DHIR test with AGS. Does must have had a verifica-

tion test during the qualifying lactation. Miniature breeds must be within the height standards.

Only does who met the minimum standard for milk weight are considered for these awards.

Because the current test results must be approved by the awards committee before being published, we can

only include last year’s results in this booklet.

2011 Lincoln Awards
Nigerian Dwarf
1 Chenango Hills IP Goddess 10*D Funk 3.11-19 6/8-276-1,431-106(7.4%)65(4.5%)
2 ARMCh Rosasharn's Buckwheat Honey 3*D Petersen 10.00-22 -305-1,297-87(6.7%)63(4.1%)

3 Algedi Farm H Purple Rain 4*D Hawkins 3.00-21-304-1,260-72(5.7%)52(4.1%)

No other breeds qualified, had a verification test, or were on test
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Nigerian Dwarf Milk Production Awards
2012
Milk

DOE OWNER AGE HT DAYS MILK BF

BF

% PRO

PRO

%

1 Rosasharn P Haiku 5*D Petersen 5.02 21 4/8 305 1,538 95 6.2 58 3.8

2 Chenango Hills IP Goddess 10*D Funk 4.10 19 305 1,464 110 7.5 62 4.2

3 Jobi Amell 7*D Jelke 2.10 22 305 1,237 61 4.9 39 3.2

4 Rosasharn TL Bewitched 6*D Petersen 6.00 21 4/8 305 1,201 70 5.8 55 4.6

5 Algedi Farm H Purple Rain 4*D Hawkins 3.11 20 4/8 305 1,140 71 6.2 47 4.1

6 Jobi Clanci 6*D Jelke 1.11 22 300 1,138 77 6.8 32 2.8

7 Rosasharn TL Kit Kat 5*D Petersen 6.00 20 259 1,118 59 5.3 45 4.1

8 NC PromisedLand Legacy Sunday 3*D Peck 4.04 22 2/8 305 1,095 66 6.0 40 3.7

9 Jobi Fala 5*D Jelke 2.11 21 4/8 299 1,036 59 5.7 35 3.4

10 Bombahook Acres HK Phoebe *D Clements 3.11 20 305 1,030 60 5.8 44 4.3

Haiku
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Nigerian Dwarf Milk Production Awards

2012

Butterfat

DOE OWNER AGE HT DAYS MILK BF BF% PRO

PRO

%

1 Chenango Hills IP Goddess 10*D Funk 4.10 19 305 1,464 110 7.5 62 4.2

2 Rosasharn P Haiku 5*D Petersen 5.02 21 4/8 305 1,538 95 6.2 58 3.8

3 Jobi Clanci 6*D Jelke 1.11 22 300 1,138 77 6.8 32 2.8

4 Algedi Farm H Purple Rain 4*D Hawkins 3.11 20 4/8 305 1,140 71 6.2 47 4.1

5 Rosasharn TL Bewitched 6*D Petersen 6.00 21 4/8 305 1,201 70 5.8 55 4.6

6 NC PromisedLand Legacy Sunday 3*D Peck 4.04 22 2/8 305 1,095 66 6.0 40 3.7

7 Painted Pepper Bella Luna *D Clements 4.02 21 4/8 305 937 64 6.8 38 4.1

8 Sugar Moon Sky Witness *D Peck 1.09 19 1/8 290 837 62 7.4 40 4.8

9T Jobi Amell 7*D Jelke 2.10 22 305 1,237 61 4.9 39 3.2

9T Dragonfly IH Celestial 2*D Karohl 4.00 21 1/8 285 976 61 6.3 39 4.0

10T Bombahook Acres HK Phoebe *D Clements 3.11 20 305 1,030 60 5.8 44 4.3

10T Old Mountain Farm Mer-Zeedoats 2*D Clements 6.08 21 2/8 287 849 60 7.1 36 4.2

Goddess
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Nigerian Dwarf Milk Production Awards
2012

Protein

Goddess

DOE OWNER AGE HT DAYS MILK BF BF% PRO

PRO

%

1 Chenango Hills IP Goddess 10*D Funk 4.10 19 305 1,464 110 7.5 62 4.2

2 Rosasharn P Haiku 5*D Petersen 5.02 21 4/8 305 1,538 95 6.2 58 3.8

3 Rosasharn TL Bewitched 6*D Petersen 6.00 21 4/8 305 1,201 70 5.8 55 4.6

4 Algedi Farm H Purple Rain 4*D Hawkins 3.11 20 4/8 305 1,140 71 6.2 47 4.1

5 Rosasharn TL Almond Joy 5*D Petersen 6.01 21 4/8 305 987 55 5.6 46 4.7

6T Rosasharn TL Kit Kat 5*D Petersen 6.00 20 259 1,118 59 5.3 45 4.1

6T Sugar Moon Sky Witness *D Peck 2.09 20 2/8 252 956 59 6.2 45 4.7

7T Bombahook Acres HK Phoebe *D Clements 3.11 20 305 1,030 60 5.8 44 4.3

8T NC PromisedLand RB Fiesta 2*D Peck 3.10 21 263 925 59 6.4 41 4.4

8T Hawk Meadows Flutter By *D Boone 2.05 21 3/8 305 910 57 6.3 41 4.5

9T Sugar Moon Sky Witness *D Peck 1.09 19 1/8 290 837 62 7.4 40 4.8

10T Jobi Amell 7*D Jelke 2.10 22 305 1,237 61 4.9 39 3.2

10T Dragonfly IH Celestial 2*D Karohl 4.00 21 1/8 285 976 61 6.3 39 4.0

10T CRF Castle Rock Blizzard 3*D Hawkins 4.00 21 6/8 276 968 59 6.1 39 4.0

10T Bombahook Acres Hannah *D Clements 3.08 20 4/8 305 986 56 5.7 39 4.0

10T Dragonfly IH Peregrine *D Karohl 2.08 20 6/8 305 814 45 5.5 39 4.8

9T NC PromisedLand Legacy Sunday 3*D Peck 4.04 22 2/8 305 1,095 66 6.0 40 3.7

7T Rosasharn's TL Mariposa 4*D Petersen 9.01 19 4/8 251 1,016 52 5.1 44 4.3

10T Chenango-Hills Phoebe 7*D Funk 1.00 19 266 676 43 6.4 39 5.8
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Interesting Data-2012
(Qualifying Does Only)

LONGEST EXTENDED LACTATION

Bombahook Acres Hannah *D Clements 696-1,999-113-82

HIGHEST LIFETIME MILK PRODUCTION

ARMCh Rosasharn's Uni 3*D Petersen ???-14,916-989-559

YOUNGEST DOE ON TEST

Chenango-Hills Ariella *D Funk Eleven months

OLDEST DOE ON TEST

ARMCh Rosasharn's Uni 3*D Petersen 13 years 1 month

LOWEST SOMATIC CELL COUNT

Neightnkevs Izzy *D Boone 0.07 points (linear format)

New Plus Sires (+S) (as of March 1, 2014

Brush Creek Smokin Gun +S Sansone

Capra Koza SG Black Smoke 2*D CapraKoza SG Silent Night *D

Capra Koza SG Guns n Roses *D

DesertNanny Icy Blue Ice Man +*S Warren

DesertNanny IM Blue Matrix 3*D (Hunny) DesertNanny IM Claudette 3*D

DesertNanny IM Blue Sapphire 3*D DesertNanny IM Laffy Taffy 4*D

DesertNanny IM Bubble Gum 4*D DesertNanny IM Legally Blonde 2*D

Dill’s FH Gin Rummy +*S (AR HS) Johnson

Timberwood Crème Brulee 3*D Timberwood Tansy 3*D

Timberwood Maple Nut 6*D Timberwood Vanilla Fudge Swirl 4*D

Fairlea Barnaby Rudge +*S Orillion

CRF Castle Rock Irish Cream 6*D MiniPrints April Sweet Pea *D

CRF Castle Rock Scarlet Flax 2*D

Jobi Jet +*S (AR HS) Jelke

Jobi Funny 5*D Jobi Pretty II 4*D

Jobi Plum 3*D
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New Plus Sires (+S) (continued)

Kush-Hara Mario +*S (AR HS) Johnson

Kush-Hara Karma 3*D Kush-Hara Sapphire 3*D

Kush-Hara Obsidian 2*D Kush-Hara Topaz 2*D

Many Tracks All That Jazz +*S (AR HS) Cassell

CU Lil’Red Barn Coco Puff *D Whitbred Jazz-Zee 2*D

Old Mountain Farm Jazella *D Old Mountain Farm Don Juan +*S

NC PromisedLand Ram-Beau +*S (AR HS) Peck

NC PromisedLand Emerald *D NC PromisedLand RB Rumba *D

NC PromisedLand RB Fiesta 2*D Sugar Moon Nutella *D

Old Mountain Farm Don Juan +*S Moore-Smith

Old Mountain Farm Cacao Martini 2*D Whitbred Dona Ana *D

Old Mountain Farm Juaniva *D

PromisedLand LD Full House +*S Dorsey

Dill's FH Doo Wop 5*D Dill’s FH Gin Rummy +*S (AR HS)

Dill's FH Precious Jewel 5*D

Rosasharn FS Pegasus +*S (AR HS) Niemann-Boehle

Antiquity Oaks PG Jo March 4*D AOF Peg’s Vera Wang 2*D

AOF Peg’s Agnes Grey 5*D Maly PG Annie Oakley 2*D

Rosasharn HB Gideon +*S Allen

Joyful Hearts GD Fayth *D Tin Fays Nefertiti *D

Joyful Hearts GD Sugar Maple 9*D

Wind Valley Handsome Hank HMR +S Fuhriman

Hawk Meadows Cinnamon Cinder *D Hawk Meadows HH Blue Shadow *D

Hawk Meadows Dominique *D Hawk Meadows HH Northern Roxi *D

Hawk Meadows Flutter By *D
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New Two Plus Sires (++S) (as of March 1, 2013

NC PromisedLand MG Beau ++*S Harrell

NC PromisedLand Beau-Derek 2*D NC PromisedLand Rain-Beau 3*D

NC PromisedLand Beau-NanZa 5*D NC PromisedLand Sunni-Beau-No 3*D

NC PromisedLand Beau-Nita 3*D NC PromisedLand Tur-Beau +*S

NC PromisedLand Beau Puzzle 3*D NC PromisedLand Ram-Beau +*S (AR HS)

NC PromisedLand Jam-Beau-Laya 2*D

ARMCh Twin Creek LS Luck ofthe Draw ++*S Harrell

Dill's LD Abracadabra 4*D PromisedLand LD Mimnet 3*D

Dill's LD Remember 3*D PromisedLand LD Minute Maid 3*D

Gay-Mor's Lucky Magnolia 2*D PromisedLand LD Panacea 4*D

Gay-Mor's Lucky Meadowlark 2*D PromisedLand LD Purr-Fection 3*D

Gay-Mor's Lucky Naughty Marietta 3*D PromisedLand Lil Miss Muffet 2*D

Gay-Mor's Lucky Novel Wish 3*D PromisedLand Lucky Lil Kim 3*D

Hayseed Arms LD Mayzee *D PromisedLand Magic Moment *D

NC PromisedLand LD Evita 2*D PromisedLand Passion 4 Purple *D

NC PromisedLand LD KissThis 3*D PromisedLand Polka Dottie 4*D

NC PromisedLand LD PussyWillow 3*D PromisedLand Swiss Miss 3*D

PromisedLand Feline Lucky 3*D SM3 Pines Pixie's Posquito *D

PromisedLand LD Diamond 3*D PromisedLand Incredible Hunk +*S

PromisedLand LD Goldylox *D PromisedLand LD Full House +*S

All Time Breed Leaders (qualifying does only

Milk Production

Jobi Fawn 4*D Jelke (2007) 3.10-22-305-1,719-92(5.4)64(3.7)

Butterfat

Rosasharn's Uni 3*D Petersen (2004) 4.08-21 7/8-305-1,601-122(7.6)60(3.7)

Protein

ARMCh Lost Valley BDC Serabi 4*D Kowalik (2009) 5.04-19 7/8-302-1,494-102(6.8)76(5.1)

Longest Extended Lactation

Jobi Fanci 3*D Jelke (2004) 1.01-22 3/8-955-2,265-152-97

Highest Lifetime Milk Production

ARMCh Rosasharn's Uni 3*D Petersen (2012) ???-14,916-989-559

Youngest Doe on Test

Gay-Mor Reggae's Filo Dendrun 2*D Putcher (1996) 9 months

Jobi Jenome 3*D Jelke (2001) 9 months

Jobi Sprinkle 2*D Jelke (1997) 9 months

Unicorn Farm Parnell's Freckles 2* D Putcher (1996) 9 months

Oldest Doe on Test

ARMCh Fairlea Heidi *D Chandler (2010) 13 years 11 months

Lowest Somatic Cell Count

Sugar Creek Wil's Mako Magic 2*D Sugar (2004) 0.00 (linear format)
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Nigerian Dwarf
One-Day Test Awards

2012
High Score

NAME OF DOE OWNER AGE HT DIM MILK BF PRO SCORE

1 Kaapio Acres HH Redemption *D Maple-Thomas 1.10 20 6/8 46 5.2 7.2 3.9 72.70

2 Waterloo Pond RHP Nutmeg 2*D Lowery 4.00 20 7/8 46 6.3 4.4 NR 68.29

3 Waterloo Pond Bo's Boca Grande *D Lowery 3.00 22 2/8 135 3.3 8.2 NR 55.84

4 Little Tots Estate Allamanda *D Maple-Thomas 3.07 20 6/8 33 5.3 4.0 4.0 54.78

5 DesertNanny IM Legally Blonde 2*D Warren 2.01 21 4/8 12 4.3 6.0 4.4 53.17

6 Fall Creek LP Spice 2*D Jordon 1.01 19 3/8 15 3.6 7.9 4.4 52.38

7 Flat Rocks Voodoo Princess *D Rudolph 7.03 22 80 3.8 6.3 3.9 52.10

8 IronwoodRanch Peppermint Patty 4*D Warren 3.01 20 2/8 11 4.1 6.1 4.5 51.13

9 Waterloo Pond TR's Magdalene *D Lowery 3.01 21 5/8 90 3.2 7.9 NR 50.82

10 Odeon SHO Tuscan Sun 4*D Guyer 2.02 21 6/8 57 3.5 6.9 4.0 49.55

Redemption
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Nigerian Dwarf
One-Day Test Awards

2012
High Milk

NAME OF DOE OWNER AGE HT DIM MILK

BF

%

PRO

% SCORE

1 Waterloo Pond RHP Nutmeg 2*D Lowery 4.00 20 7/8 46 6.3 4.4 NR 68.29

2 Little Tots Estate Allamanda *D
Maple-
Thomas 3.07 20 6/8 33 5.3 4.0 4.0 54.78

3 Kaapio Acres HH Redemption *D
Maple-
Thomas 1.10 20 6/8 46 5.2 7.2 3.9 72.70

4 Desertwinds PS Briar Rose 2*D Haring 4.01 21 5/8 38 4.4 4.6 3.7 49.30

5 DesertNanny IM Legally Blonde 2*D Warren 2.01 21 4/8 12 4.3 6.0 4.4 53.17

6 DesertNanny IM Laffy Taffy 4*D Warren 1.11 20 18 4.2 5.1 4.5 48.09

7T Helonstead Minis TM Fergie *D
Maple-
Thomas 1.10 21 45 4.1 4.8 3.4 47.31

7T IronwoodRanch Peppermint Patty 4*D Warren 3.01 20 2/8 11 4.1 6.1 4.5 51.13

8 DesertNanny IM Bubble Gum 4*D Warren 1.11 19 4/8 24 4.0 5.7 4.6 48.84

9 Hawk Meadows HH Northern Roxi *D Boone 3.00 19 3/8 29 3.9 5.8 3.7 48.41

10T Flat Rocks Voodoo Princess *D Rudolph 7.03 22 80 3.8 6.3 3.9 52.10

10T DesertNanny Icy Blue Mamma Mia 3*D Warren 3.11 20 13 3.8 6.3 4.5 48.38

10T Hawk Meadows Cinnamon Cinder *D Haring 2.00 20 5/8 41 3.8 4.0 3.7 40.00

Charlotte

Nutmeg
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Nigerian Dwarf
One-Day Test Awards

2012
High Butterfat

NAME OF DOE OWNER AGE HT DIM MILK

BF

%

PRO

% SCORE

1 Lost Valley MR Piccolo 4*D M-Thomas 5.09 19 3/8 156 1.9 9.1 4.8 38.39

2 CapraKoza SG Silent Night *D M-Thomas 1.11 19 4/8 208 1.9 8.3 5.0 39.59

3T Waterloo Pond Bo's Boca Grande *D Lowery 3.00 22 2/8 135 3.3 8.2 NR 55.84

3T Pecan Hollow Black-eyed Susie *D M-Thomas 5.02 20 2/8 160 2.1 8.2 4.7 39.65

4 CapraKoza AG CousCous *D M-Thomas 4.00 18 6/8 246 1.7 8.1 5.4 38.37

5T Fall Creek LP Spice 2*D Jordon 1.01 19 3/8 15 3.6 7.9 4.4 52.38

5T Waterloo Pond TR's Magdalene *D Lowery 3.01 21 5/8 90 3.2 7.9 NR 50.82

6T Tin Fays Nefertiti *D Fay 2.04 21 4/8 102 2.2 7.3 4.2 36.04

6T MacDonalds Farm De-Luna *D Boone 2.00 20 3/8 302 1.6 7.3 5.0 38.53

7T CRF Castle Rock Honey Child 6*D Hill 4.04 20 4/8 107 2.5 7.2 3.9 39.85

7T Kaapio Acres HH Redemption *D M-Thomas 1.10 20 6/8 46 5.2 7.2 3.9 72.70

7T CapraKoza SG Guns n Roses *D M-Thomas 2.08 20 4/8 229 2.3 7.2 5.0 43.86

8T Wooly Dog Down Water Wings *D Lowery 5.08 20 2/8 102 2.8 7.1 NR 43.27

8T Pecan Hollow Black-eyed Susie *D M-Thomas 4.07 20 2/8 119 2.7 7.1 3.8 42.87

9 Odeon SHO Tuscan Sun 4*D Guyer 2.02 21 6/8 57 3.5 6.9 4.0 49.55

10 Little Tots Estate Allamanda *D M-Thomas 2.11 20 4/8 117 2.4 6.8 4.1 37.80

Lilo

Piccolo
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Nigerian Dwarf
One-Day Test Awards

2012
High Protein

NAME OF DOE OWNER AGE HT DIM MILK

BF

%

PRO

% SCORE

1 CapraKoza AG CousCous *D M-Thomas 4.00 18 6/8 246 1.7 8.1 5.4 38.37

2T MacDonalds Farm De-Luna *D Boone 2.00 20 3/8 302 1.6 7.3 5.0 38.53

2T CapraKoza SG Silent Night *D M-Thomas 1.11 19 4/8 208 1.9 8.3 5.0 39.59

2T CapraKoza SG Guns n Roses *D M-Thomas 2.08 20 4/8 229 2.3 7.2 5.0 43.86

3 Lost Valley MR Piccolo 4*D M-Thomas 5.09 19 3/8 156 1.9 9.1 4.8 38.39

4 Pecan Hollow Black-eyed Susie *D M-Thomas 5.02 20 2/8 160 2.1 8.2 4.7 39.65

5 DesertNanny IM Bubble Gum 4*D Warren 1.11 19 4/8 24 4.0 5.7 4.6 48.84

6T DesertNanny Icy Blue Mamma Mia 3*D Warren 3.11 20 13 3.8 6.3 4.5 48.38

6T IronwoodRanch Peppermint Patty 4*D Warren 3.01 20 2/8 11 4.1 6.1 4.5 51.13

6T DesertNanny IM Laffy Taffy 4*D Warren 1.11 20 18 4.2 5.1 4.5 48.09

7T Fall Creek LP Spice 2*D Jordon 1.01 19 3/8 15 3.6 7.9 4.4 52.38

7T DesertNanny IM Legally Blonde 2*D Warren 2.01 21 4/8 12 4.3 6.0 4.4 53.17

7T DesertNanny BF Pastell *D Warren 2.01 19 4/8 17 3.5 4.9 4.4 39.41

7T Jobi Posh Petal 6*D Haring 2.01 21 4/8 33 2.8 6.1 4.4 36.24

8T Brandywinefarms Magdalene *D Boring 4.02 19 138 2.5 6.3 4.3 38.91

8T DesertNanny IM Claudette 3*D Warren 1.10 21 25 3.2 6.0 4.3 40.46

8T Capra Koza SG Guns n Roses *D M-Thomas 2.03 20 6/8 92 2.5 5.9 4.3 35.35

MileyCousCous
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NAME OF DOE OWNER AGE HT DIM MILK

BF

%

PRO

% SCORE

9T MiniPrints April Sweet Pea 2*D Hill 4.01 20 4/8 65 2.6 6.4 4.2 36.54

9T Fall Creek MAV Mathilda *D Jordon 2.01 20 5/8 30 3.0 6.2 4.2 38.96

9T Tin Fays Nefertiti *D Fay 2.04 21 4/8 102 2.2 7.3 4.2 36.04

10T Little Tots Estate Allamanda *D M-Thomas 2.11 20 4/8 117 2.4 6.8 4.1 37.80

10T DesertNanny PY Paloma 3*D Warren 3.03 21 68 3.0 5.7 4.1 39.50

10T Brandywinefarms Lucia 3*D Boring 2.03 20 4/8 112 2.4 6.3 4.1 36.32

10T Joyful Hearts IB Angelica 5*D Guyer 1.01 20 6/8 19 3.5 5.5 4.1 41.73

Nigerian Dwarf
One-Day Test Awards

2012
High Protein
(continued)
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LONGEST DAYS IN MILK

MacDonalds Farm De-Luna *D Boone 302 days

YOUNGEST DOE ON TEST

Joyful Hearts IB Angelica 5*D Guyer 1 year 1 month

Fall Creek LP Spice 2*D Jordon 1 year 1 month

OLDEST DOE ON TEST

Flat Rocks Voodoo Princess *D Rudolph 7 years 3 months

All-Time One-Day Test Awards
(Qualifying Does Only)

HIGHEST SCORE

IronwoodRanch SJ Minnie 2*D (2009) Carpenter 90.63 points

HIGHEST MILK

IronwoodRanch SJ Minnie 2*D (2010) Carpenter 7.9 lbs

HIGHEST BUTTERFAT

Lost Valley BB Lilo 3*D (2010) Kowalik 12.0 %

HIGHEST PROTEIN

Lost Valley JL Déjà vu 3*D (2009) Kowalik, A & A 8.7%

LONGEST DAYS IN MILK

Hill Country TB Tallulah B 5*D (2008) Anderson 436 days

YOUNGEST DOE ON TEST

ARMCh Gay-Mor's Magic Naiad 5*D (2001) Ratcliffe 1 year

Pocket Sized GN Pretty Lucky *D (2003) Stanton 1 year

OLDEST DOE ON TEST

Piddlin Acres Blue Moonshadow 2*D (2008) Brouillet 10 years 5 months
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Standard Milk Production Awards
2012

Nubian

DOE OWNER AGE DAYS MILK BF BF % PRO PRO%

1 Dorsey-Lane Columbia 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 194 2,624 101 3.8 74 3.8

2 Dorsey-Lane Angelina 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 192 2,613 110 4.2 73 4.2

3 Dorsey-Lane Bella 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 187 2,469 105 4.3 73 3.2

4 Easy-Stream Sweet Melodi 2*D Lewis, C 8.08 207 2,345 114 4.9 67 4.6

5 Easy-Stream Say No More 2*D Lewis, C 8.07 239 1,927 78 4.0 62 4.1

6 Flanders Creek Virginia 4*D Lewis, C 2.07 216 1,920 98 5.1 61 2.8

7 Flanders Creek Feather 3*D Lewis, C 2.08 215 1,902 92 4.8 64 4.1

8 Dorsey-Lane Veranda 3*D Lewis, C 4.08 207 1,901 67 3.5 57 3.4

9 Flanders Creek Vida 4*D Lewis, C 3.06 212 1,882 101 5.4 64 4.3

10 Dorsey-Lane Magenta 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 201 1,783 76 4.3 57 2.9

Milk

Columbia
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Melodi

DOE OWNER AGE DAYS MILK BF BF % PRO PRO%

1 Easy-Stream Sweet Melodi 2*D Lewis, C 8.08 207 2,345 114 4.9 67 3.8

2 Dorsey-Lane Angelina 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 192 2,613 110 4.2 73 4.2

3 Dorsey-Lane Bella 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 187 2,469 105 4.3 73 3.2

4T Dorsey-Lane Columbia 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 194 2,624 101 3.8 74 4.6

4T Flanders Creek Vida 4*D Lewis, C 3.06 212 1,882 101 5.4 64 4.1

5 Flanders Creek Virginia 4*D Lewis, C 2.07 216 1,920 98 5.1 61 2.8

6 Flanders Creek Feather 3*D Lewis, C 2.08 215 1,902 92 4.8 64 4.1

7 Flanders Creek Betty 4*D Lewis, C 2.08 213 1,681 88 5.2 64 3.4

8 Flanders Creek Klera 5*D Lewis, C 2.08 211 1,648 86 5.2 53 4.3

9 Flanders Creek Topaz 3*D Lewis, C 1.11 162 1,501 80 5.3 49 2.9

10 Easy-Stream Say No More 2*D Lewis, C 8.07 239 1,927 78 4.0 62 3.2

Butterfat

DOE OWNER AGE DAYS MILK BF BF % PRO PRO%

1 Dorsey-Lane Columbia 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 194 2,624 101 3.8 74 2.8

2T Dorsey-Lane Angelina 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 192 2,613 110 4.2 73 2.8

2T Dorsey-Lane Bella 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 187 2,469 105 4.3 73 3.0

3 Easy-Stream Sweet Melodi 2*D Lewis, C 8.08 207 2,345 114 4.9 67 2.9

4T Flanders Creek Vida 4*D Lewis, C 3.06 212 1,882 101 5.4 64 3.4

4T Flanders Creek Feather 3*D Lewis, C 2.08 215 1,902 92 4.8 64 3.4

4T Flanders Creek Betty 4*D Lewis, C 2.08 213 1,681 88 5.2 64 3.8

5 Easy-Stream Say No More 2*D Lewis, C 8.07 239 1,927 78 4.0 62 3.2

6T Flanders Creek Virginia 4*D Lewis, C 2.07 216 1,920 98 5.1 61 3.2

6T Dorsey-Lane Magenta 3*D Lewis, C 4.10 201 1,783 76 4.3 57 3.2

7 Dorsey-Lane Veranda 3*D Lewis, C 4.08 207 1,901 67 3.5 57 3.0

8 Flanders Creek Brie 4*D Lewis, C 3.07 215 1,760 72 4.1 55 3.1

9 Flanders Creek Klera 5*D Lewis, C 2.08 211 1,648 86 5.2 53 3.2

Protein

Melodi

Columbia

Columbia
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Interesting Data (Nubian)-2012
(Qualifying Does Only)

LONGEST EXTENDED LACTATION

No extended lactations

HIGHEST LIFETIME MILK PRODUCTION

Dorsey-Lane Angelina 3*D Lewis, C 373 4,067 192 116

YOUNGEST DOE ON TEST

Flanders Creek Summer 3*D Lewis, C 1 year 9 months

OLDEST DOE ON TEST

Easy-Stream Sweet Melodi 2*D Lewis, C 8 years 8 months

LOWEST SOMATIC CELL COUNT

No does tested for scc

Standard Does- All-Time Breed Leaders (qualifying does only)

Milk Production

A Sanstorm's Fugitive Elhana 5*D Sans (1979) 4.00-305-4610-196(4.3)

L Oaks Whisper A Carmello 2*D Stewart, S (2008) 3.00-304-4,793-278(5.8)158(3.8)

N ARMCh Lakeshore WFBD Roxanne *D Anderson (2008) 2.10-305-3,084-117(3.8)98(3.2)

0 ARMCh Catoico's Lilly's Dream Girl 2*D Garrison (2005) 5.00-305-3,922-188(4.8)142(3.6)

S Gold's Princess Mara 2*D Lione (1977) 4.08-305-5,075-165(3.3)

T ARMCh Ann Ruth Susie 2*D McCray (1977) 4.10-244-4,590-148(3.2)

Butterfat

A ARMCh Sidetrack Grace *D Anderson (1975) 6.02-251-3,969-268(6.8)

L Oaks Whisper A Carmello 2*D Stewart, S (2008) 3.00-304-4,793-278(5.8)158(3.8)

N Pearl Acres Erma 2*D Melcer (1987) 2.10-305-2,594-155(6.0)

0 ARMCh Catoico's Lilly's Dream Girl 2*D Garrison (2005) 5.00-305-3,922-188(4.8)142(3.6)

S Gold's Princess Mara 2*D Lione (1977) 4.08-305-5,075-165(3.3)

T ARMCh Rocky Ford Dorette *D Gustafson (1966) 4.00-305-4,140-190(4.6)

Protein (prior to ‘92 no test for protein)

A Sugar Ridge Lorna *D Nelson (1997) 4.02-305-3332-90(2.7)105(3.2)

L Oaks Whisper A Carmello 2*D Stewart, S (2008) 3.00-304-4793-278(5.8)158(3.8)

N Farish's Sweet Sarah *D Nelson (1993) 7.10-280-3080-124(4.0)109(3.5)

0 ARMCh Catoico's Lilly's Dream Girl 2*D Garrison (2005) 5.00-305-3922-188(4.8)142(3.6)

S Bluff TP CV Julie III 4*D Nelson (1998) 1.02-262-1864-62(3.3)53(2.8)

T Emperor Dillon Lantana 4*D Smith (1997) 2.10-305-2325-75(3.2)75(3.2)
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Longest Extended Lactation

A Tyler's Silver Dierdre 2nd *D Tyler (1968) 0.11-685-6638-244(3.7%)

L Sooner Gold Ashrah 3*D Kowalik (2008) 3.00-334-2703-115-81

N Polazzo Ranch Peppermint Patty 3*D Polazzo (1984) 1.04-610-3612-152(4.2%)

0 ARMCh Catoico's Little Luka 2*D Garrison (2002) 3.08-321-3123-121-95

S Hallcienda Blanche 2*D Hall (1977) 2.00-691-6290-241(3.8%)

T Khimaira Merle's Heidi 5*D Smith (1998) 1.03-497-2905-87-87-497

Highest Lifetime Milk Production

A Sugar Ridge Lorna *D Nelson (1997) 585-5561-149(2.7%)176(3.2%)

L Oaks Whisper Taffeta 3*D Stewart, S (2007) 1188-15,342-856(5.6%)533(3.5%)

N Redbud NB Nod *D Nelson (1999) 836-7351-292(3.4%)263(3.6%)

0 ARMCh Catoico's Lilly's Dream Girl 2*D Garrison (2005) 916-9652-391(4.1%)312(3.2%)

S Hallcienda Blanche 2*D Hall (1977) 691-6290-241(3.8%)

T Shamrock Sugar Pop 2*D Stewart, B (2009) 1,225-9,542-291(3.1%)269(2.8%)

Youngest Doe on Test

A Tyler's Silver Dream 2nd *D Tyler (1969) 10 months

L Krishellen DC EZX-Tra Special Stewart, B (2008) 1 year

L Lost Valley SYK Nanna 4*D Kowalik (2009) 1 year

N Polazzo Ranch Jennifer 2*D Polazzo (1981) 10 months

N Cadillac Piejo 4*D Soileau (1981) 10 months

0 Kajon's Isis Rucker (1996) 1 year 1 month

S Roach's Naomi 4*D Roach (1980) 8 months

T Chirago Gaylord's Martha *D Christopher (1974) 9 months

Oldest Doe on Test

A Bond's Beauty *D Bond (1974) 8 years 11 months

L ARMCh Rocky-Run Fancy Pendant 3*D Kowalik (2009) 8 years 1 month

N Farish's Sweet Sarah *D Nelson (1996) 11 years

0 Rivard Farm Ivonniva 5*D Rivard (2004) 8years

S Geyser's Wanda *D Walden (1977) 7 years 11 months

T ARMCh Eder’s Ellie Mae *D Stewart (2005) 12 years

A Sugar Ridge Lorna *D Nelson (1997) 1.7

L Shamrock Ginger Blue *D Stewart (2003) 2.7

N Redbud NB Wynken *D Nelson (1997 & 1998) 2.6

O Buttin'Heads Too Angel Eyes *D Rucker (2003) 1.8

S No scc reported for Saanens

T Shamrock Pop-Tart *D Stewart (2005) 3.7

Lowest Somatic Cell Count (reported in linear format)
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One Day Tests
No does participated in 2012

Standard Does- All-Time Breed Leaders (One Day Test)

A Surrell's Princess Mis Muf'ette *D Hair (1976) 197.62 points

L MCh Rocky Run Fancy Pendant 3*D Kowalik (2007) 175.55 points

N Marigold's Scrocco's Camea *D Manges (1980) 211.07 points

O None participated in a one day test

S Cunninghams E-6 Gaile Anne *D Webb (1976) 184.79 points

T Ann Ruth Susie 2*D McCray (1976) 134.19 points

HIGHEST MILK

A Green Oaks Arlene *D Hair (1976) 17.8 lbs

L MCh Rocky Run Fancy Pendant 3*D Kowalik (2007) 18.5 lbs

N Peeples Weirwood Farm Molley *D George (1983) 16.0 lbs

O None participated in a one day test

S Gold's Princess Mara *D Lione (1977) 17.4 lbs

T Ann Ruth Susie 2*D McCray (1976) 14.3 lbs

HIGHEST BUTTERFAT

A Surrell's Princess Mis Muf'ette *D Hair (1976) 6.2%

L Sooner Gold Ashrah 3*D Kowalik (2007) 4.4 %

N Marigold's Scrocco's Camea *D Manges (1980) 6.7%

O None participated in a one day test

S Cunninghams E-6 Gaile Anne *D Webb (1976) 5.1%

T Hyak Curlene's Leona B *D Hall, C (1980) 4.6%

HIGHEST PROTEIN (prior to ‘92 no test for protein)

A No protein testing

L Sooner Gold Ashrah 3*D Kowalik (2007) 4.0 %

N Lakeshore CT Rhianna 3*D Anderson (2007) 5.0%

O None participated in a one day test

S No protein testing

T No protein testing

New Nubian Plus Sires (+S) (as of March 1, 2014

Victory Meadows Lemon Mousse +S (AR HS) Smith

Flanders Creek Betty *D Flanders Creek Vida *D

Flanders Creek Feather 3*D
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LONGEST DAYS IN MILK

A Tyler's Silver Dusk II 2*D1P Tyler (1964) 310 days

L Sooner Gold Ashrah 3*D Kowalik (2007) 139 days

N Lakeshore CT Rhianna 3*D Anderson (2007) 213 days

O None participated in a one day test

S Roach's Elaine 5*D Roach (1995) 450 days

T Ann Ruth Dedee *D McCray (1976) 442 days

YOUNGEST DOE ON TEST

A Sange's Marble Swirl 2*D Hardin (1972) 2 years

L Lost Valley VB Sugar *D Kowalik (2007) 1 year 1month

N Pine Acre Trudy's April 2*D Hester (1981) 1 year 2 months

O None participated in a one day test

S Bobs White Angle *D Morgan (1980) 2 years ` month

T Crosscreek Angelea *D Miller (1983) 2 years 3 months

T Ivan's Bell Marie 2*D Ferrell (1979) 2 years 3 months

OLDEST DOE ON TEST

A Naches Dicken's Jill *D Lamson (1967) 5years 7 months

L Rocky Run Fancy Pendant 3*D Kowalik (2007) 6 years 3 months

N Cold Springs Caramia 4*D George (1983) 8 years 2 months

O None participated in a one day test

S Empire Sue's Sissy *D Woodward (1967) 6 years 1 month

T Ann Ruth Susie 2*D McCray (1976) 5 years

Pygmies

No pygmies were participated in DHIR or one day tests in 2010

Pygmy All-Time DHIR Breed Leaders (Qualifying Does Only)

No protein percentages were reported during this time period

All-Time Pygmy Breed Leaders

Name of Doe Owner Age DIM Milk BF BF% Year
1 Country Kid China Doll *D Kinne 2.00 305 843 50 5.9% 1985

2 Jennifer of Valhalla *D Kinne 3.05 305 645 41 6.4% 1985

3 Tochay's Meriadoc *D Sisco 1.09 175 572 26 4.5% 1982

4 Buttin'Heads Hope's Springs Eternal *D Rucker 2.11 260 530 37 7.0% 1996

No Pygmies participating in one-day tests qualified

Please note that prior to 1993 no record was kept of either DHIR records or one-day test records that did not

qualify. Also, the standard doe records used in the All-Time Awards include only those does making records

from 1963 on. Unfortunately, all records prior to this year have been lost.


